

Court No. - 80

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 24661 of 2024

Applicant :- Naseem Ahmad And Another

Opposite Party :- C.B.I. And Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Indra Bhan Yadav,Panchraj

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.,Sanjay Kumar Yadav

Hon'ble Samit Gopal,J.

1. Heard Sri Indra Bhan Yadav, learned counsel for the applicants, Sri Sanjay Kumar Yadav, learned counsel for the C.B.I./opposite party no. 1 and Sri Ajay Singh, learned A.G.A.-I for the State/opposite party no.2 are present and have been heard.

2. Although office in compliance of para-52 of the order dated 31.7.2024 passed by a co-ordinate Bench of this Court, has reported through its report dated 10.09.2024 that the present matter is put up along with the connected matter being Application U/S 482 No.21070 of 2024 but the details of the connected matter are not printed in the cause list.

3. Office to print the same in the cause list when the matter is listed next.

4. Learned counsel for the C.B.I. further prays for two weeks' time to file counter affidavit. Prayer is allowed.

5. Learned counsel for the applicants will have two weeks thereafter to file rejoinder affidavit.

6. Let the matter be listed on 26.11.2024.

(Samit Gopal,J.)

Order Date :- 15.10.2024

Naresh